
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 6TH APRIL, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VIRTUAL  
 

                                          Link to the virtual meeting - https://bit.ly/3rhIFmT 
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)  
 
Chairman: Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen  
 
Golnar Bokaei                    Jess Brayne                      Claire Farrier  
Eva Greenspan                 Nagus Narenthira              Tim Roberts  
Julian Teare                      Mark Shooter                     Stephen Sowerby  
Laurie Williams  
 
Substitute Members  
Alison Cornelius                Anne Hutton                      John Marshall  
Reema Patel                     Helene Richman               Gabriel Rozenberg  
Gill Sargeant                     Daniel Thomas                  Sarah Wardle 

  
 

 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at the 
meeting.  
 

https://bit.ly/3rhIFmT


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

-  

3.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other interests  
 

-  

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

-  

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

-  

6.   Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area  
 

9 - 80 

7.   Crown Honda  
 

81 - 126 

8.   IBSA House and Former Printworks  
 

127 - 182 

9.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

-  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
1 March 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Chairman) 

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (sub for 
Councillor Brayne) 

 
 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021, be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explaining the procedure and 
detailing the revised running order, as reflected in these minutes. 
 
He also explained that Councillors Cohen and Rozenberg would not be able to partake 
or vote regarding agenda item 8, Cricklewood Railway Yard, as this was a deferred item 
and they were not present at the last meeting. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Brayne, with Councillor Rozenberg attending as substitute. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Greenspan declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 7, Westhorpe 
Gardens as it was next door to her property.  
 
Councillor Greenspan would not partake or vote on this item. 
 
 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the agenda would be dealt with under individual agenda items. 
 
 

7.    CRICKLEWOOD RAILWAY YARD (PLOT 3), LAND TO THE REAR OF 400 
EDGWARE (CHILDS HILL)  
 
As the Chairman stated in his introductory remarks, Councillors Cohen and Rozenberg 
were unable to partake or vote on this deferred item as they were not present at the 
original meeting. 
 
Agenda Item 6 (Cricklewood Railway Yard (Plot 3)) of the Strategic Planning Committee 
meeting of 2nd February 2021 was considered by Members, taking account of the 
presentation given by the Brent Cross Planning and Transport Manager and 
Environmental Health Officer, in addition to the verbal representations from the Applicant 
and those speaking in objection to the planning application (including Ms Jessica Howey, 
Mr Paul Hoskins, and Councillor Anne Clarke).  
 
After discussion, Members resolved that they were minded to refuse the planning 
application and that the application be deferred so that the reasons for refusal, in 
discussion with Planning Officers, could be prepared and agreed at the next meeting of 
the Strategic Planning Committee. 
 
Consequently, based upon the Member’s discussion at the previous meeting, two 
reasons for refusal were presented to Members at this meeting where they were 
requested to vote on those reasons for refusal (proposed by Chairman and seconded by 
Councillor Greenspan): 
 

For (reasons for refusal) 9 

Against (reasons for refusal) 0 

Abstained 1 

Unable to vote (Councillors Cohen 
and Rozenberg) 

2 

 
 

RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reasons detailed in the report. 
 
 

8.    NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL RESEARCH, THE RIDGEWAY, NW7 1AA 
(MILL HILL)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Dianne Murphy (Objector), Harris Bard (Objector) and 
the Applicant. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officers recommendation to approve the application: 
 

6



 

3 

For 7 

Against 4 

Abstained 1 

 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the recommendations and 
conditions detailed in the report. 
 

9.    BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA (GOLDERS GREEN)  
 
The Committee received the report and addendum. 
 
The applicant did not make a statement but was available and answered a number of 
questions from Members. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 8 

Against 1 

Abstained 3 

 
RESOLVED that application be APPROVED subject to conditions attached in 
Appendix 1 of the report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control or Head of 
Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions and associated reasons as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
 

10.    WESTHORPE GARDENS AND MILLS GROVE LONDON NW4 2TU (HENDON)  
 
Councillor Greenspan left the meeting, prior to consideration of this item, having declared 
a pecuniary interest at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
The Committee received the report relating to the need to vary a S106 agreement 
pertaining to application reference 18/7495/FUL dated 27th August 2020 between the 
Council and applicant. 
 
A Representation was heard from the applicant. 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the variation: 
 

For 11 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

Not present (Councillor Greenspan) 1 

 
RESOLVED that all parties to the agreement dated 27th August 2020 and any other 
person having a requisite interest in the site are invited to enter into a Deed of 
Variation varying the extant section 106 Agreement dated 27th August 2020 as set 

7



 

4 

out in the report, with the final wording of the s106 deed of variation to be 
delegated to the Service Director, Planning and Building Control. 
 
 
 

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
NONE. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.24pm 
 

8



LOCATION: 
 

Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area  
 

REFERENCE: 21/0070/RMA Received:  06.01.2021 
  Accepted:  08.01.2021 
WARD: Golders 
[...]
 
planning circumstances which justify the approval of the application. The scheme 
would deliver many significant benefits which are considered to weigh in favour of 
the application and justify a departure from the development plan.  

 
21.3 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 

Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies 

123



contained within the development plan, as well as other relevant guidance and 
material considerations, have been carefully considered and taken into account by 
the Local Planning Authority. Whilst the application is not in accordance with 
strategic tall buildings Policy CS5 as it lies outside of the locations identified as 
appropriate for tall buildings, it is considered that there are material planning 
considerations which justify a departure from this particular policy. It is thus 
concluded that the proposed development generally and taken overall accords with 
the development plan. Accordingly, subject to a Stage 2 referral to the Mayor of 
London and subject to the satisfactory completion of the Section 106 Agreement, 
APPROVAL is recommended subject to conditions which will be set out in the 
Addendum prior to the Committee meeting.  

  

124



 

Appendix 1: Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

Appendix 2: Conditions  

 

Conditions and Informatives will be reported in full in the Addendum. 

 

125



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCATION: IBSA House and Former Printworks, The Ridgeway, London,  
NW7 1RN 

 
REFERENCE:  19/6551/FUL   Received:  06 December 2019 
       Accepted:  17 December 2019 
WARD:  Mill Hill   Expiry:  17 March 2020 
 
CASE OFFICER: Hardeep Ryatt 
 
APPLICANT: Ziser London 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing printworks/factory buildings and redevelopment 

of the site (to provide a total of 197 residential units) including 
conversion o
[...]
nge of transport choices for all users of 
the site. The site will provide 10% wheelchair adaptable units. 

 
 The development includes level, step-free pedestrian approaches to buildings to 

ensure that all occupiers and visitors of the development can move freely in and 
around the public communal spaces. Lift is also provided to provide step-free access 
between the ground and the upper levels at Site 2. Dedicated parking spaces for 
people with a disability will be provided in convenient locations.  

 
 The proposals are considered to be in accordance with national, regional and local 

policy by establishing an inclusive design, providing an environment which is 
accessible to all.  

180



6 Conclusion 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies contained 
within the development plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material 
considerations, have been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local 
Planning Authority. It is concluded that the proposed development overall accords 
with the relevant development plan policies. It is therefore considered that there are 
material planning considerations which justify the grant of planning permission. 
Accordingly, subject to the satisfactory completion of the Legal Agreement, 
APPROVAL is recommended subject to conditions as set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

181



SITE LOCATION PLAN – Reference: 19/6551/FUL 
 
 
 

 

182


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area
	Appendix 1 Draft Conditions and Informatives (FINAL)
	Appendix 2 Pre RMA Conditions
	Appendix 3 Site Plan Plot 15

	7 Crown Honda
	8 IBSA House and Former Printworks



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
6 April 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Helena Richman (substitute)  

Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021, be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
Councillor Melvin Cohen noted that the Chairman was not able to attend the meeting and 
therefore as vice-chairman he would Chair the meeting.    He therefore welcomed 
everyone to the meeting, explaining the procedure and detailing the revised running 
order, as reflected in these minutes. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology of absence was received by Councillor Ryde.  As a result, Councillor 
Richman was in attendance as substitute. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The Committee noted that the addendum had been published and circulated.  Items 
contained within the agenda would be dealt with under individual agenda items.  
 

7.    IBSA HOUSE AND FORMER PRINTWORKS  
 



 

2 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
The Committee received verbal representations in objection from Mr Gerry Temple and 
Mr Vitaly Kuznetsov.  The applicant’s agent then provided a response.  
  
Members had the opportunity to question all the speakers and Officers. Following 
discussion, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application, as outlined in the report.  
 
The vote recorded was:  
 
For – 6 
Against – 6 
 
 
As outlined in the Council’s Constitution the Chairman used his casting vote to approve 
the application and therefore it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as outlined in the Officer’ report and the 
addendum to the report. 
 

8.    CROWN HONDA  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
The Committee received verbal representations in objection from Ward Member 
Councillor Gill Sargeant.  The applicant’s agent then gave a response.  
  
Members had the opportunity to question all the speakers and Officers. Following 
discussion, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application, as outlined in the report and with amendments to the wording of condition 6 
to ensure that adequate and robust soundproofing is secured in the building if a gym 
occupies the flexible use floorspace. 
 
The vote recorded was:  
 
For – 7 
Against – 5 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as outlined in the Officer’ report and the 
addendum to the report. 
 

9.    BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer.  
The applicant’s agent was in attendance to answer any questions and make comment.  
  
Following discussion, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application, as outlined in the report.  
 
The vote recorded was:  
 
For – 12 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as outlined in the Officer’ report and the 
addendum to the report. 
 

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:15 
 
 


